

FILED
10-25-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP0200

In the matter of the mental commitment of J.L.C.:

WINNEBAGO COUNTY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

J.L.C.,

Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM COMMITMENT AND
MEDICATION ORDERS OF THE
WINNEBAGO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE TERESA S. BASILIERE, PRESIDING

**WINNEBAGO COUNTY'S
RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8549
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION	6
I. The court of appeals correctly held that this appeal is moot.	7
II. This Court should not revisit mootness when it recently resolved that issue in <i>D.K.</i> and <i>S.A.M.</i> , and <i>J.L.C.</i> did not identify or argue any ongoing collateral consequences of the challenged orders.....	9
III. If this appeal is not moot or is subject to a mootness exception, the County would prevail on the merits in any event.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dane Cnty. v. Kelly M.</i> , 2011 WI App 69, 333 Wis. 2d 719, 798 N.W.2d 697	6
<i>D.S. v. Racine Cnty.</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 129, 416 N.W.2d 292 (1987)	15
<i>Fond du Lac Cnty. v. Helen E.F.</i> , 2012 WI 50, 340 Wis. 2d 500, 814 N.W.2d 179.....	12
<i>Langlade Cnty. v. D.J.W.</i> , 2020 WI 41, 391 Wis. 2d 231, 942 N.W.2d 277.....	13
<i>Marathon Cnty. v. D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901.....	9, 10–11
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	15

<i>Portage Cnty. v. J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509.....	7
<i>Sauk Cnty. v. S.A.M.</i> , 2022 WI 46, 402 Wis. 2d 379, 975 N.W.2d 162.....	8, 9, 10
<i>Sheboygan Cnty. v. M.W.</i> , 2022 WI 40, 402 Wis. 2d 1, 974 N.W.2d 733.....	15
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (Ct. App. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166.....	13
<i>State v. Magett</i> , 2014 WI 67, 355 Wis. 2d 617, 850 N.W.2d 42.....	15
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	14
<i>S.Y. v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 320, 469 N.W.2d 836 (1991)	14
<i>Winnebago Cnty. v. C.H.</i> , No. 2023AP0505, 2023 WL 5600087 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2023).....	11
<i>Winnebago Cnty. v. J.L.C.</i> , No. 2023AP0200, 2023 WL 5425244 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2023).....	7, 8, 12
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 46.10(2).....	11
Wis. Stat. ch. 51	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(1)(a)2.d.	6
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(1)(a)2.e.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(10)(c).....	14–15, 15
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(13)(cv)1m.b.....	10

Wis. Stat. ch. 556, *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 941.298
